

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/24/2019 2:42 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96484-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

In re the Detention of:

CHARLES URLACHER,

Petitioner.

ANSWER TO AMENDED PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Kristie Barham
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #32764
Office of the Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
OID #91094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
	A. Were the jury instructions sufficient where they accurately informed the jury of all elements the State was required to prove beyond a reasonable doubt and where they allowed each party to argue its theory of the case, were not misleading, and properly informed the jury of the applicable law?.....	2
	B. Did the jury instructions relieve the State of its burden of proof where the trial court declined to define the phrases “best interest” and “adequate to protect the community” because they involve commonly understood words that require no definition?.....	2
	C. Does the “best interest” standard satisfy substantive due process where it directly relates to the State’s compelling interest in treating dangerous sex offenders and protecting society?	2
	D. Did the Court of Appeals properly reject Urlacher’s prosecutorial misconduct claims where he failed to object at trial and where he fails to show that a curative instruction would not have obviated any prejudicial effect of his claimed misconduct?.....	2
III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Procedural History	3
	B. Expert Testimony at Trial.....	3
	1. Expert Testimony Regarding “Best Interest”	4
	2. Expert Testimony Regarding “Adequate To Protect the Community”	5

C.	Jury Instructions.....	5
D.	Jury Verdict and Appeal	7
IV.	ARGUMENT	7
A.	Standard of Review.....	7
B.	The Court of Appeals Applied the Proper, Well-Settled Legal Standard to the Jury Instructions	8
1.	The Court of Appeals Followed Established Precedent in Rejecting Application of a Heightened Standard of Review for Jury Instructions.....	8
2.	Jury instructions are not subject to a procedural due process balancing test.....	10
3.	The Court of Appeals applied well-settled law in rejecting Urlacher’s substantive due process challenge to the jury instructions.....	11
C.	The Court of Appeals Applied Well-Settled Law in Finding That the Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Not Defining the Phrase “Adequate To Protect the Community”	12
1.	The trial court’s decision not to define “best interest” did not relieve the State of its burden of proof.....	14
2.	The Court of Appeals properly determined that the jury instructions on “adequate to protect the community” did not relieve the State of its burden of proof	18
D.	The “Best Interest” Standard Satisfies Substantive Due Process	22
E.	The Court of Appeals Applied Well-Established Case Law in Rejecting Urlacher’s Claims of Prosecutorial Misconduct.....	25

1.	It is well-established that a heightened standard applies when a party fails to object at trial	26
2.	The prosecutor did not misstate the law during rebuttal	27
3.	Urlacher waived any error by failing to object to the prosecutor's argument about "grooming"	28
V.	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	10
<i>In re Det. of Bergen</i> , 146 Wn. App. 515, 195 P.3d 529 (2008), <i>review denied</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1041 (2009).....	passim
<i>In re Det. of Danforth</i> , 173 Wn.2d 59, 264 P.3d 783 (2011).....	23
<i>In re Det. of Greenwood</i> , 130 Wn. App. 277, 122 P.3d 747 (2005).....	13
<i>In re Det. of Pouncy</i> , 168 Wn.2d 382, 229 P.3d 678 (2010).....	13
<i>In re Det. of Reyes</i> , 184 Wn.2d 340, 358 P.3d 394 (2015).....	9
<i>In re Det. of Sease</i> , 149 Wn. App. 66, 201 P.3d 1078 (2009).....	26
<i>In re Det. of Taylor-Rose</i> , 199 Wn. App. 866, 401 P.3d 357 (2017), <i>review denied</i> , 189 Wn.2d 1039 (2018).....	9
<i>In re Det. of Urlacher</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 427 P.3d 662 (2018).....	passim
<i>In re Tortorelli</i> , 149 Wn.2d 82, 66 P.3d 606 (2003).....	22
<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	10

<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563, 95 S. Ct. 2486, 45 L. Ed. 2d 396 (1975).....	25
<i>Rekhter v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 102, 323 P.3d 1036 (2014).....	13
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 153 Wn.2d 378, 103 P.3d 1219 (2005).....	8
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....	13
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	13
<i>State v. Hoisington</i> , 123 Wn. App. 138, 94 P.3d 318 (2004).....	11
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992).....	10
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	19
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>State v. McCuiston</i> , 174 Wn.2d 369, 275 P.3d 1092 (2012).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 131 Wn.2d 78, 929 P.2d 372 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	12, 20
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	26, 27

<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	27
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 138 Wn App. 191, 156 P.3d 309 (2007).....	9

Statutes

RCW 71.09.020(18).....	23
RCW 71.09.090(3)(d)	23

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)	2
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	7
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	7
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	7
